provided that the Issuing Authority has made a determination of default in accordance with the

procedures set forth in Sections 11.1 through 11.4 above. On an annual basis from the Effective

Date, the Licensee shall not be liable for liquidated damages that exceed fifteen thousand dollars

($15,000). The liquidated damages shall be assessed as follows:

(1) For failure to offer cable service m accordance with Sections 3.1 and 3.2 above,

three hundred dollars ($300), for each day that any such failure continues;

(2) For failure to obtain the advance written consent of the Issuing Authority for